Item available for public inspection in the Clerk's office during regular business hours (Monday – Friday, 9 AM – 5 PM)

June 11, 2024 Regular Meeting Item #2a. – Proclamation



MONO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS PROCLAMATION OF APPRECIATION FOR MONO COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR JEFF SIMPSON

WHEREAS, Jeff Simpson began his employment with Mono County in 2011 as an intern, coming on full time in 2012 as Economic Development Assistant, and was promoted to Economic Development Manager in 2015 and Economic Development Director in 2022; and

WHEREAS, Jeff was instrumental in the development and popularity of the Mono County Tourism social media platforms and responsible tourism messaging; and

WHEREAS, Jeff was the creative genius and star (along with his wife, Jessica) of Mono County Tourism staff's recent viral "How to Poo Like a Pro in the Eastern Sierra" video that earned Mono County a Visit California Poppy Award for Destination Stewardship and Sustainable Travel; and

WHEREAS, Jeff, a true local born in the Bridgeport hospital, embodies the Mono spirit and was always forward-thinking and solution-focused in his work on behalf of Mono County and its residents; and

WHEREAS, Jeff's infinite amount of patience, especially for past and present staff who were not always the most punctual, is and was deeply appreciated; and

WHEREAS, Jeff's positive and welcoming attitude, optimism, and genuine love and care for Mono County were felt by all staff, colleagues, partners, the public, and everyone who has worked with him, and will be sorely missed; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the Mono County Board of Supervisors proclaims its sincere appreciation for over 12 years of professional service Jeff Simpson provided to the County and wishes him the best of luck in future endeavors.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 11th day of June 2024, by the Mono County Board of Supervisors.

Jennifer Kreitz, Supervisor District #1

Rhonda Duggan, Supervisor District #2

Bob Gardner, Supervisor District #3

John Peters, Supervisor District #4

Lynda Salcido, Supervisor District #5